



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

THE WILLIAMS COMPANIES, INC.,
ALAN S. ARMSTRONG, STEPHEN
W. BERGSTROM, NANCY K. BUESE,
STEPHEN I. CHAZEN, CHARLES I.
COGUT, MICHAEL A. CREEL, VICKI
L. FULLER, PETER A. RAGAUS,
SCOTT D. SHEFFIELD, MURRAY D.
SMITH, WILLIAM H. SPENCE, and
COMPUTERSHARE TRUST
COMPANY, N.A.,

Defendants-Below,
Appellants,

v.

STEVEN WOLOSKY and CITY OF ST.
CLAIR SHORES POLICE & FIRE
RETIREMENT SYSTEM,

Plaintiffs-Below, Appellees.

No. 139, 2021

Court Below: Court of Chancery
of the State of Delaware

Consolidated
C.A. No. 2020-0707-KSJM

APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF

OF COUNSEL:

Mark Lebovitch
Thomas G. James
**BERNSTEIN LITOWITZ
BERGER & GROSSMANN LLP**
1251 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10020
(212) 554-1400

Jeremy S. Friedman
David F.E. Tejtzel
**FRIEDMAN OSTER &
TEJTEL PLLC**
493 Bedford Center Road, Suite 2D
Bedford Hills, NY 10507
(888) 529-1108

Counsel for Plaintiffs

Dated: July 22, 2021

Gregory V. Varallo (Bar No. 2242)
**BERNSTEIN LITOWITZ
BERGER & GROSSMANN LLP**
500 Delaware Avenue, Suite 901
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 364-3061

Michael J. Barry (Bar No. 4368)
Christine M. Mackintosh (Bar No.
5085)
Kelly L. Tucker (Bar No. 6382)
GRANT & EISENHOFER P.A.
123 Justison Street, 7th Floor
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 622-7000

Counsel for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT7

STATEMENT OF FACTS8

 A. Williams and its Board.....8

 B. Cogut Devises the “Nuclear Weapon”.....8

 C. Cogut Sells the “Nuclear Weapon” to Williams
 Management.....11

 D. The Board Reflexively Adopts the Anti-Activist Plan.....12

 E. The Plan Was Adopted to Stop Unspecified Potential
 Activism, Not Address Any Identified Threat to Williams.....15

 F. The Plan’s Terms and Features.....17

 1. The 5% Trigger.....18

 2. The AIC Provision.....20

 3. The Passive Investor “Exception”23

 G. Stockholders and the Market Rebuke the Plan25

 H. The Board’s Failure to Even Consider Terminating the
 Plan Early26

 I. This Action.....29

ARGUMENT31

 I. THE COURT BELOW CORRECTLY IDENTIFIED *UNOCAL*
 AS THE STANDARD APPLICABLE TO PLAINTIFFS’
 CHALLENGE TO THE ADOPTION OF A POISON PILL31

 A. Question Presented.....31

 B. Standard of Review.....31

C.	Merits of Argument.....	31
II.	The Court of Chancery Correctly Applied the Governing Law to Invalidate the Plan.....	37
A.	Question Presented.....	37
B.	Standard of Review.....	37
C.	Merits of Argument.....	38
1.	The Trial Court’s Factual Findings Concerning the “Threats” Purportedly Identified By the Board Are Entitled to Substantial Deference	40
2.	The Trial Court Correctly Concluded That Hypothetical Threats of Stockholder Activism and Short-Termism Were Not Cognizable Under Unocal	42
3.	The Trial Court Correctly Concluded that the Plan Did Not Fall Within a Range of Reasonableness	48
	CONCLUSION.....	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Air Prod. & Chems., Inc. v. Airgas, Inc.</i> , 16 A.3d 48 (Del. Ch. 2011)	47
<i>Bank of N.Y. Mellon Tr. Co., N.A. v. Liberty Media Corp.</i> , 29 A.3d 225 (Del. 2011)	37
<i>Blasius Industries, Inc. v. Atlas Corp.</i> , 564 A.2d 651 (Del. Ch. 1988)	39
<i>Broz v. Cellular Info. Sys., Inc.</i> , 673 A.2d 148 (Del. 1996)	38
<i>Cede & Co. v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 634 A.2d 345 (Del. 1993)	38
<i>Cheff v. Mathes</i> , 199 A.2d 548 (Del. 1964)	47
<i>Coster v. UIP Cos., Inc.</i> , ---A.3d---, 2021 WL 2644094 (Del. June 28, 2021)	35, 43
<i>eBay Domestic Holdings, Inc. v. Newmark</i> , 16 A.3d 1 (Del. Ch. 2010)	2, 33
<i>EMAK Worldwide, Inc. v. Kurz</i> , 50 A.3d 429 (Del. 2012)	43
<i>Frederick Hsu Living Tr. v. ODN Holding Corp.</i> , 2017 WL 1437308 (Del. Ch. Apr. 24, 2017)	46, 47
<i>In re Gaylord Container Corp. S'holders Litig.</i> , 753 A.2d 462 (Del. Ch. 2000)	34, 42
<i>Kallick v. Sandridge Energy, Inc.</i> , 68 A.3d 242 (Del. Ch. 2013)	35
<i>Levitt v. Bouvier</i> , 287 A.2d 671 (Del. 1972)	37

<i>Mercier v. Inter-Tel (Delaware), Inc.</i> , 929 A.2d 786 (Del. Ch. 2007)	44, 45
<i>MM Cos., Inc. v. Liquid Audio, Inc.</i> , 813 A.2d 1118 (Del. 2003)	35
<i>Moran v. Household Int’l, Inc.</i> , 500 A.2d 1346 (Del. 1985)	42
<i>Murphy v. State</i> , 632 A.2d 1150 (Del. 1993)	44
<i>Nixon v. Blackwell</i> , 626 A.2d 1366 (Del. 1993)	31
<i>Nomad Acq. Corp. v. Damon Corp.</i> , 1988 WL 383667 (Del. Ch. Sept. 20, 1988)	42
<i>Paramount Commc’ns, Inc. v. QVC Network, Inc.</i> , 637 A.2d 34 (Del. 1994)	53
<i>Paramount Commc’ns, Inc. v. Time, Inc.</i> , 571 A.2d 1140 (Del. 1990)	34, 41, 43
<i>Pell v. Kill</i> , 135 A.3d 764 (Del. Ch. 2016)	44
<i>In re PLX Tech. Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2018 WL 5018535 (Del. Ch. Oct. 16, 2018)	46
<i>Polk v. Good</i> , 507 A.2d 531 (Del. 1986)	47
<i>RBC Cap. Mkts., LLC v. Jervis</i> , 129 A.3d 816 (Del. 2015)	37, 38
<i>In re Santa Fe Pac. Corp. S’holder Litig.</i> , 669 A.2d 59 (Del. 1995)	35
<i>Schock v. Nash</i> , 732 A.2d 217 (Del. 1999)	38, 43

<i>Third Point LLC v. Ruprecht</i> , 2014 WL 1922029 (Del. Ch. May 2, 2014).....	33, 34
<i>In re Trados Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 73 A.3d 17 (Del. Ch. 2013)	46
<i>TW Servs., Inc. v. SWT Acq. Corp.</i> , 1989 WL 20290 (Del. Ch. Mar. 2, 1989)	47
<i>Unitrin, Inc. v. Am. Gen. Corp.</i> , 651 A.2d 1361 (Del. 1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Unocal Corp. v. Mesa Petroleum Co.</i> , 493 A.2d 946 (Del. 1985)	2, 3, 31, 32
<i>Versata Enters., Inc. v. Selectica, Inc.</i> , 5 A.3d 586 (Del. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Williams v. Geier</i> , 671 A.2d 1368 (Del. 1996)	47
<i>Yucaipa Am. Alliance Fund II, L.P. v. Riggio</i> , 1 A.3d 310 (Del. Ch. 2010)	34
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Vice Chancellor Leo E. Strine, Jr., <i>Categorical Confusion: Deal Protection Measures in Stock-for-Stock Merger Agreements</i> , 56 BUS. LAW. 919 (2001).....	34
